
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jane Creer 
Governance and Scrutiny Team 

Direct : 020 8132 1211 
e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor: (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), Mahym Bedekova, 
Guney Dogan, Alessandro Georgiou, Paul Pratt and Julian Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023. 

 
4. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PRESSURES AND THE HOUSING 

RENTAL MARKET AND REGULATION  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To receive an update report from Richard Sorensen, Head of the Housing 

Advisory Service. 
 

5. PERFORMANCE, WITH PARTICULAR FOCUS ON CUSTOMER SERVICE 
AND THE COUNCIL WEBSITE  (Pages 21 - 56) 

 
 To receive a presentation from Simon Pollock, Interim Director of Customer 

Experience. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


2 

 
6. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  (Pages 57 - 170) 
 
 To receive Quarterly Monitoring Reports (Revenue, Capital and Performance 

reports attached). 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  (Pages 171 - 174) 
 
 To note the completion of the Work Programme for 2022/23 and that the 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2023/24 will 
be discussed at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
 

 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), 
Mahym Bedekova, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition and the 
Conservative Group), Paul Pratt and Julian Sampson 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Tony Theodoulou 
(Executive Director People), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing and Regeneration), 
Tinu Olowe (Director of HR and OD), Julie Mimnagh (Head of HR Operations), 
Adrian Smallwood (Head of Strategic Property Services), Justin Caslake (Head of 
Property Asset Management), Claire Eldred (Finance Manager) and Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 
 
  
 
Also Attending:  Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), 
Councillor Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion), local 
press representative 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Nawshad Ali (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Panel 
Members and Officers to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement), and Peter George (Director of Development). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With an amendment to record apologies for absence received from Cllr 
George Savva, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 were 
agreed. 
 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - AVERAGE SICKNESS DAYS  
 
RECEIVED the report of Julie Mimnagh, Head of HR Operations. 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

1. The report provided an update on actions taken to address sickness 
absence and interventions to support staff back to work or to remain at 
work. The update was provided at the request of the Panel further to the 
quarterly performance monitoring report presented at the last meeting. 

2. Officers highlighted recent increases in the Council’s workforce, including 
as a result of i
[...]
allwood (Head of Strategic Property Services) highlighted the 

high number (around 1200 assets) of operational and investment 
properties in the Council’s property portfolio. Approximately 30% of the 
borough was owned ultimately by the Council. The attached map showed 
the current position. 

Page 2



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

2. Direction was provided by the Strategic Asset Management plan. The top 
priorities were set out on the presentation. 

3. Justin Caslake (Head of Property Asset Management) highlighted 
performance in investment yields. 

4. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that the Council 
charged market rent for all assets, as set out in the strategy, and that the 
levels varied from location to location. The measurement of investment 
strength was clarified. Officers would continue to maximise opportunities 
across the portfolio, review that properties were fit for purpose, and seek 
to generate revenue. The target was for a 5% p.a. increase in returns. 

5. In response to queries about greenbelt land, it was advised that the £800m 
of capital value was a maximum estimated value if there was a change in 
planning status of land to permit it to be unlocked, in line with sites 
currently allocated within the Local Plan. The site list had been agreed by 
the previous Finance and Procurement portfolio holder. There was not a 
predetermination for selling greenbelt land. The assumptions were not part 
of the current budgetary process or medium term financial plan. The Local 
Plan would be just the first step and there would be many steps that would 
need to be gone through to cash in on any value. 

6. Members queried data set out in the Investment Estate Benchmarking 
table. It was likely the table had been recycled from a previous 
presentation. It provided a guideline of how local authorities performed and 
to show the relative performance of Enfield, though it may not be like-for-
like comparison. 

7. Officers confirmed that a number of leases were known to be expired and 
there was work taking place to move to all being regularised and brought 
up to date. The data was being assembled. Officers agreed that written 
clarification would be provided to Cllr Georgiou as requested. 

ACTION:  Adrian Smallwood 
8. In response to Members’ queries regarding revitalising industrial estates, it 

was advised that a joint venture was being led from the Director of 
Development. Only day-to-day management of Claverings was under the 
Director of Development as the other estates were on long leases. 

9. Fay Hammond responded to a query in respect of business rates. The way 
the rateable value was calculated was based on the rental value. She 
would be able to share information on business rateable value by type of 
business, and that an appropriate colleague would be able to attend a 
future meeting of the Panel to answer Members’ questions. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
10. In response to Members’ queries regarding processes between the 

Council’s departments, it was confirmed that the local authority was 
treated as any other applicant into the process. In respect of officer 
satisfaction that all potential sites has been reviewed, officers would 
provide that information to Cllr Georgiou. 

ACTION:  Adrian Smallwood 
 
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET OVERVIEW  
 

Page 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

RECEIVED the presentation on 30 Year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan 2022/23 to 2052/53. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social 

Housing) highlighting the pressures experienced particularly as a result of 
rising prices and interest rates. The HRA business planning assumptions 
were reviewed each year to ensure they remained viable and sustainable. 
Lobbying for improved funding would continue. 

2. The Director of Housing and Regeneration confirmed the strategy which 
framed how the HRA ring-fenced account was used. The business plan 
review in December 2022 and the current priorities were highlighted. 
Borrowing costs had been hit, and strategic ways to mitigate risks were 
sought. 

3. In response to Members’ queries regarding negative Net Present Value 
(NPV) in the Financial Assumptions 2022/23, officers highlighted the 
importance of creating affordable housing, that new stock was less 
expensive to maintain, and that growth provided revenue. 

4. The criteria for decency were clarified by officers, and that new 
requirements for building safety were separate to decency standards. 

5. It was confirmed that good quality value for money new homes were 
created. Scope to bring existing stock to required standards often involved 
high costs and was challenging: the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities were due to discuss these issues with Council officers in 
the next week. 

6. The repayment period of 50 years referenced was valid due to the 
confidence in the housing stock being created. 

7. In respect of energy efficiency / sustainability, around 250 new homes 
were connected to energetik’s network; and in existing homes insulation of 
roofs and external walls, particularly for properties with low EPC ratings, 
was an area of focus and priority. 

8. Investment should reduce the revenue used on reactive repairs by 
replacing rather than repeated visits for patch repairs. 

9. The Council also aimed to work supportively with private landlords. 
 

7. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
 
RECEIVED for information the quarterly monitoring reports (revenue and 
capital Q2 reports). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, responded to Members’ 

queries regarding the capital overspend in respect of Meridian Water. 
2. The finite Covid-19 earmarked reserve was clarified, and that the longer 

term impacts in the future would be built into the Council’s budgeting. 
3. Key cost pressures in the Place Department were confirmed as Temporary 

Accommodation and SEN Transport. There had also been reduction in 
income. 

Page 4



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

4. Councillor Georgiou raised the General Fund key issues within Place 
Department and would like a breakdown of numbers for comparison with 
previous years in respect of homeless residents. He noted that landlords 
were leaving the market in Enfield. Temporary accommodation pressures 
and the rental market and regulation were suggested as a good topic for 
discussion by this Panel. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Joanne Drew 
5. In response to a question regarding the under-recovery of Parking income, 

it was advised this was not expected to be a cost pressure in the next 
medium term financial plan. 

6. It was queried if mitigating actions were being taken in respect of the 
additional pressure resulting from the award of appeal costs incurred 
relating to rejected / overturned planning appeals. A response would be 
sought in writing. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Brett Leahy 
7. In response to queries regarding the Finance function £450k residual 

forecast overspend, it was confirmed that there would be a report to the 
next meeting of the General Purposes Committee. Agency staffing had 
been reduced, but there would be recruitment to the corporate team. 

8. In respect of work backlog in Place Department, it was advised that the 
Director had a timeline in place and was confident this would be resolved. 
Impacts from recovery from the pandemic were expected to taper off. 

9. In respect of pressures relating to Digital Services, it was advised that a 
report was being presented to Cabinet on 18/1/23. 

10. In respect of Meridian Water, it was advised that a report would be 
submitted to Cabinet in March regarding review of the model. 

11. A response would be sought in respect of the Q2 approved capital 
programme entry in respect of ‘Genotin Road (Metaswitch)’. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond  
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
1. Fay Hammond would check with counter fraud team on the appropriate 

time to provide an update report on P-card payment monitoring to the 
Panel. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
2. Fay Hammond advised that Fair Funding impact was not a live issue at the 

present time and suggested that it be deferred on the work plan. Members 
agreed that there were more immediate topics for discussion at the next 
meeting, and that an item in respect of Temporary Accommodation should 
be added to the work programme instead. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Joanne Drew 
3. Cllr Georgiou expressed disappointment that the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Procurement had not been in attendance at this meeting, and 
hoped he would be able to attend the next meeting of the Panel. 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Wednesday 29 March 2023. 
 

Page 5



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

 
The meeting ended at 9.27 pm. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny  
29th March 2023 
 

 
Subject: Temporary Accommodation Pressures and the Housing Rental 
Market and Regulation 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Savva 
Executive Director: Sarah Cary 
 

 

 Purpose of Report 

1. To update the Panel on Temporary Accommodation within the London 
Borough of Enfield. The report will include commentary on current 
pressures being experienced by residents who cannot find affordable 
accommodation and who are at risk of homelessness and on the Housing 
Advisory Service. 

 Relevance to the Council Plan 

2. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

In seeking to drive up the quality and availability of properties in the 
private rented sector, the service aims to increase the number and quality 
of homes available to low-income households in the borough. 

3. Sustain strong and healthy communities 

Poor quality housing and homelessness have been identified as key 
factors in health inequality.  Through reducing the numbe
[...]
l has received £4.7m in license fees to date with another 
£3.7m pending payment.  Five cases are being progressed for prosecution 
and the team have imposed 59 financial penalties for housing related 
offences.  It will have an ongoing role in ensuring the enforcement of new 
standards in the Renters Reform Bill. 

33. However, for landlords, the high market value combined with the cost of 
improving their properties and changes to the tax regime means that many 
are exiting the market.  This trend has been further exacerbated by the 
rise in interest rates over the last few months. 

34. These factors have led to a shortage of the supply of privately rented 
properties and a rise in rent levels.  Research carried out by Savills (on 
behalf of Capital Letters last summer) suggested that rents had increased 
in Enfield by between 4% and 6%. They also found that there had been a 
42% reduction in the supply of private rented properties in Enfield over the 
last two years. 

35. These figures match the experience of the Housing Advisory Service.  The 
supply of private rented properties at Local Housing Allowance (LHA) 
rents has reduced by 90% since April 2021 and 84% since April 2022.  
With LHA frozen at 2020 rates there is little prospect of an increase in 
supply of affordable private rented accommodation within the borough. 

 

36. This challenge is happening at a national level and is reflected in both the 
number of homelessness approaches and the use of temporary 
accommodation.  The effectiveness of our prevention activity has 
mitigated the impact in Enfield but nationally the use of temporary 
accommodation has risen from 95,000 households at the end of March 
2022 to 99,270 households at the end of September 2022 (the most 
recent figure available).   

Page 12



 

 

 

37. In Enfield, the number of households in temporary accommodation has 
remained relatively static at just under 3100 due to the focus of our service 
model. 

38. The number of Enfie
[...]
ial hotel rooms will be higher in the summer months 
putting further strain on Enfield’s finances in the new financial year.  The 
deteriorating market conditions and the inevitable increase in demand we 
are likely to see over the coming months for TA mean that without further 
actions, the budget pressure for 2023/24 could well be greater than what 
we have seen in 2022/23.  

64. The increasing challenge of TA is a common trend across London, and is 
on the agenda of pan London groups such as Society of London 
Treasurers, and the Housing Director group. 

Mitigating Actions 

65. In response to the current pressure on the service, we are reviewing our 
overall approach and piloting new ways of working.  Pilots include: 

 Creating a Rapid Assessment and Resettlement Hub for families 

 Piloting voluntary resettlement out of London 

 Alternative management arrangements for temporary accommodation 
to improve the quality and focus of the service 

66. We are conscious that none of the potential options available to improve 
the supply of properties are easy and all carry risks to the Council on both 
a reputational and financial basis. 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£
 0

0
0

's
 

TA Actual Spend v Budget 

Actual Budget

Page 18



 

 

 
Conclusions 
  
The Homelessness Prevention Strategy has successfully supported greater 
intervention to reduce and minimise the impact of homelessness in the Borough.  
However, market conditions have changed significantly and the strategy of 
supporting residents into the private rented sector is challenged by the severe 
lack of availability of accommodation.  A review of the strategy is underway to 
tackle this. 
  
Report Author:       Richard Sorensen 
                               Head of the Housing Advisory Service 
                               richard.sorensen@enfield.gov.uk  
                               0208 132 0663 
  
Date of report 17/03/2023 
  
Appendices 
 

 

Background Papers 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
N/A 

Page 19

mailto:richard.sorensen@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



F&P Scrutiny 29th March 2023

Customer Experience

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



Agenda

o Review of the year customer services

o Customer improvements 

o Project updates

o Plans moving forward

o Customer Approach

• Q and As

P
age 22



Services as front door

Communication • Libraries (F2F)

• Community hubs (F2F)

• Contact 

centre/telephony

• Webchat

• Web

P
age 23



Libraries

• Growth in online offer and activity

• Hundred partners and growing

• Space for both council and stakeholder delivery

• National and local outputs

• Volunteer growth

• Successful and developing income – visa verification

• New initiatives – sensory and maker spaces and good 

growth fund (Fore Street)

• Warm Spaces and support Cost of Living 

• Scribeeasy

• New audiences

P
age 24



Libraries physical visits

Trend on emergence after Covid continues well, averaging 235k visitors per 

quarter in FY 2022/23

P
age 25



Libraries online visits

TOTAL FIGURES
APRIL 2022 – PRESENT 
(JAN 2023)

PressReader e-newspapers & e-magazines 1,191,166

e-books 34,782

e-audiobooks 20,927

e-comics & e-magazines 12,039

1,258,914

New Joiners 1,238

Social Media Impressions 206,600

Social Media Reach 306,267

Social Media Followers 7,369

P
age 26



Community Hubs contact with 

customers 2022/23

2,450 complex 
cases whereby 

customers 
given in-depth 

support. 

32,673
enquiries dealt 

Face to 
Face

P
age 27



Community Line
P

age 28



Contact Centre KPIs
P

age 29



Contact Centre

Highlights

• Govmetric surveys introduced fully in Jan 2023

• Overall answer rates well above target 

• Cross training has had a positive impact on cover for Housing 

Assessment line

• Excellent monitoring procedures in place and gamification for teams

• Constantly review
[...]
Reduced & 

improved 

contact

Customer 

contact

CRM/Unified Comms layer 

P
age 51



CSI Enfield

Data Insight
Business 
Analyst

Process 
Engineering

Robotic 
Process 

Automation

P
age 52



From Engine Room to Bridge

The front line is hidden away 

from the corporate leaders 

and customer contact 

happens somewhere else

The front line provides 

the intelligence to 

operate the ship 

effectively

P
age 53



What would our customers expect from 

us?
• Things to work properly

– A result

– Quick response times

– Simple processes with agnostic devices

– No backlogs

• Easy 24/7 transactions

• Consistency and joined up working

– Not giving the same info over and over again

– Feels like the same place

– Single front door

• Artists at work

– Proactive staff

– Well trained staff

– The right staff

P
age 54



P
age 55



Questions please?

P
age 56



 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 

 

Cabinet 

8th February 2023 

 

 

Subject:  Third Revenue Update: General Fund and Dedicated 
Schools Grant 2022/23 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr. Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance &  

 Property 

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 

Key Decision:       5489 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. The report explains how the Council’s income and expenditure compares to 
the original budgeted position for 2022/23 based on forecasts as at the end 
of November 2022.  The report also provides the forecasted outturn for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  This is the third update for 2022/23 
presented to Cabinet following the period 5 report in December 2022. 

2. This report is set out as follows: 

i. Overview of the general fund budget 2022/23 

ii. A review of the key issues that have been identified in the forecast 
outturn. 

iii. Other underlying budget pressures on the budget by Directorate 
(excluding the impact of Covid-19) 

iv. A review of the Covid-19 budget pressures by Directorate 

v. Collection Fund for Council Tax an
[...]
.   

 

 Performance, with 
particular focus on 
customer service and 
the Council Website 

Lee Shelsher Cllr Ergin Erbil 
 

Sue Nelson / 
Simon Pollock 

Discussed and agreed at 
the work planning session 
as an area of interest.   

 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital and 
performance) 

Olga Bennet / 
James Newman  

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond / 
Simon Pollock 

This was recommended by 
the Executive Director. 

 

       

Additional 
Meeting 
date tbc if 
required 
 

Council Companies 
how these are 
developed and how 
they operate 

Will Wraxall Cllr Leaver Fay Hammond This was recommended at 
the work planning meeting 
as an item the Panel may 
want to discuss. 

 

 Medium Term Financial   James Newman An area of interest for the  

P
age 172



Plan/Strategy Overview Panel 

       

Not Yet 
Allocated 

Adult Social Care 
funding reform 2023 

TBC 
(Reforms 
delayed by 
Government so 
no longer an 
immediate risk / 
issue.) 
 

Cllr Tim Leaver 
& Cllr Alev 
Cazimoglu  

James Newman An area of interest for the 
Panel 

 

 Fair funding: Impact for 
Enfield 

TBC 
(Not an 
immediate issue 
at the moment) 
 

Cllr Tim Leaver James Newman Discussed and agreed at 
the work planning session 
as an area of interest.   

 

 P-card payment 
monitoring – counter 
fraud report 

Julie Barker / 
Bob Cundick 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

Update to the Panel 
following a Council review 
and report to 19/10/22 
meeting 
 

 

 
 

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Temporary Accommodation pressures and the housing rental market and regulation
	5 Performance, with particular focus on customer service and the Council Website
	6 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS
	P8 Capital Monitor Report - Informal Cabinet, 08/02/2023 Cabinet
	Cabinet Performance Report Quarter 2 2223, 18/01/2023 Cabinet
	Cabinet Q2 Performance Report Appendix (Final 05_01_2023), 18/01/2023 Cabinet

	7 W

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 29.3.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), 
Mahym Bedekova, Guney Dogan, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition 
and the Conservative Group), Paul Pratt and Julian Sampson 
 
Officers: James Newman (Director of Finance), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing 
and Regeneration), Richard Sorensen (Head of The Housing Advisory Service), 
Simon Pollock (Interim Executive Director of Environment and Communities), Lee 
Shelsher (Head of Customer Solutions), and Jane Creer (Secretary) 
 
  
 
Also Attending:  Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), 
local press representative 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Nawshad Ali (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Panel 
Members and Officers to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement), and Fay Hammond (Executive Director - 
Resources). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In respect of item 4 on the agenda, Cllr Ozaydin advised that he was a 
Director of Housing Gateway Ltd; and Cllr Ozaydin and Cllr Bedekova advised 
that they each had a selective licence application in process. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were agreed. 
 

4. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PRESSURES AND THE HOUSING 
RENTAL MARKET AND REGULATION  
 
RECEIVED the report updating the Panel on Temporary Accommodation in 
Enfield. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Richard Sorensen (Head of the Housing Advisory Service) highlighted key 

issues, and the success of the Housing Advisory Service with focus on 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 29.3.2023 

prevention of households moving into temporary accommodation. 
Shortage of supply of privately rented properties and a rise in rent levels 
had led to increased pressure on the service. 

2. James Newman (Director of Finance) highlighted the rise in use of 
commercial hotels for temporary accommodation, and the competition for 
accommodation with other local authorities and the Home Office actively 
procuring accommodation in Enfield. This had subsequently driven a 
rebounding budget pressure of around £6m in 2022/23. 

3. In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the Council had 
not block-booked Edmonton Travelodge hotel, but was using a few of the 
rooms there; and that the Somewhere Safe to Stay Hub was for single 
men and was at Claverings. 

4. In response to further queries regarding the competition for 
accommodation, officers advised it was known that 347 households had 
been placed in Enfield, dispersed throughout the borough, but the Council 
did not have details and it was not known how much was paid to secure it. 

5. In response to queries regarding the recent sale of three non-performing 
Council assets, it was advised that these were in high value areas and 
required refurbishment work: they were being put back to use in the 
private housing market but they were unfortunately not viable for the local 
housing authority cohort. 

6. Officers clarified that landlords were exiting the market and their properties 
were being bought by first time buyers. This was having a knock-on impact 
on low-income households dependent on the private rented sector. The 
use of residential properties across Enfield had been researched. Around 
3,000 privately-owned empty homes had been identified, and promotions 
sent to the home-owners offering support as landlords, to bring homes 
back into use. 41 properties had been brought back into use so far. 

7. In response to further queries regarding house-building solutions, it was 
advised that schemes such as Meridian Water were important, but not a 
key part of the solution. The Council was placing 40 households per month 
into the private rental sector, and that was still the most successful route. 

8. In response to the Chair’s queries, it was advised that original aims in 
respect of temporary accommodation use had to be re-looked at in the 
present circumstances, but that use of temporary accommodation should 
be seen as a stop-gap and should not be long term. 

9. In respect of the reference to a review of overall approach and ways of 
working, officers confirmed that it was estimated the Homelessness 
Prevention Strategy would be completed in around six months. The focus 
would be on how to protect the most vulnerable people. Resettlement out 
of London would have to consider areas away from the South-East. 
Encouragement of investors to property and the build to rent sector in the 
borough had also been looked into, but the circumstances were not 
favourable at the moment. 

10. Officers did not consider that Enfield’s landlord registration scheme had 
been a cause of landlords exiting the market, as the cost was low in 
comparison to other changes at the national level in respect of tax, rent 
reform, and energy efficiency requirements. 

11. Officers confirmed that Housing Gateway Ltd had been a successful 
Council initiative, and should have been referenced in the presentation. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 29.3.2023 

12. Joanne Drew (Director of Housing and Regeneration) responded to a 
query regarding what may have been done differently in the past, advising 
that more funding of prevention may have been helpful. Before 2018 the 
service was crisis led and not equipped to be able to intervene earlier. It 
was also now made more explicit that people in temporary accommodation 
were unlikely to get a Council house. There was now more proactive work 
with the private sector, and encouragement of house building. Current 
developments at Bury Street West, the Alma Estate, Meridian Water, and 
Joyce and Snells were highlighted, though that was not a route for most 
people in temporary accommodation. 

 
5. PERFORMANCE, WITH PARTICULAR FOCUS ON CUSTOMER SERVICE 

AND THE COUNCIL WEBSITE  
 
RECEIVED the presentation slides on Customer Experience. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Simon Pollock (Interim Director of Customer Experience) and Lee 

Shelsher (Head of Customer Solutions) provided a review of the past year, 
project updates, plans moving forward, and customer approach. 

2. In respect of Libraries, the growth in online offer and activity was 
highlighted, and the new initiatives. The growing trend in libraries physical 
visits was continuing. 

3. Community hubs contact with customers; the community line use; call 
demand and webchat volumes; and the performance of the contact centre 
were reported for 2022/23. 

4. The new Council website had been launched one year ago and the 
analytics so far had been good. 

5. A project update was provided on CRM/CMS, and service improvements 
were highlighted. 

6. Simon Pollock had prepared a wider Customer Service Strategy, and 
promoted data driven continuous improvement of customer services. 
Restructure of the organisation would include a new Directorate of 
Environment and Communities from 3 April 2023. 

7. In response to Members’ queries regarding customer satisfaction 
monitoring, it was confirmed that ‘mystery shoppers’ and sampling were 
used. If there was a systemic issue or failure, it would be possible to put 
right the cause. Other issues may require better communication by the 
Council. 

8. It was confirmed there had been work on the issue of missed bin 
collections. The technology in waste collection vehicles’ cabs needed to 
correspond with the contact centre, for example on road closures, to 
enable a proactive answer. There was an aim that status updates be 
provided to residents in advance. In the new organisational structure, the 
refuse service was moved into the new Environment and Communities 
directorate for this reason. It would also cover street scene and parking 
which were drivers of dissatisfaction, so the customer service could be 
closely monitored. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 29.3.2023 

9. In response to Members’ queries regarding residents’ dissatisfaction with 
the website and complaints about difficulty getting through to the contact 
centre or being cut off, it was confirmed there were planned improvements 
to unified communications and consolidation of the telephone system. Soft 
testing was taking place currently. This would be a whole organisation 
system. Unified communications would also introduce a universal queue of 
all requests and monitor response times. Feedback was sought from 
residents who had unpleasant experiences using the website. Work 
continued on monitoring of the bounce rate: when customers started a 
website transaction but did not go on to complete it. It had shown that 
more people were now committing to transactions and these were going 
through successfully. 

 
6. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  

 
RECEIVED for information the quarterly monitoring reports (revenue and 
capital Q3 reports and performance Q2 report). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. James Newman (Director of Finance) responded to Members’ queries in 

respect of gross variances and financial pressures by department, and 
confirmed that ongoing additional cost pressures, such as in digital 
services, would be built into the Medium Term Financial Plan going 
forward. 

2. Cllr Georgiou considered the reporting to be overly optimistic, and that a 
worst case scenario should be strengthened in reports. Officers advised 
that budget reports were transparent, with appropriate economic forecasts. 
External experts were used. The Treasury Strategy captured risks. The 
cost pressures were set out in reports. 

3. In response to Members’ queries regarding frequency of review of 
reserves, it was confirmed that the S151 officer had to give a statement of 
adequacy of reserves every year as a statutory requirement, but reserves 
were looked at throughout the year during the quarterly monitoring. 

4. Members asked about progress on specific management actions set out in 
para 34 of the revenue report. It was confirmed that accountability fell 
within the relevant services. There were also EMT budget meetings on a 
weekly basis in respect of development of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. Savings trackers were used for each directorate for in-year savings 
plans. The monitoring reports included transparent accounts on how 
departments budgeted income and expenditure. 

5. In respect of the Dedicated Schools Grant, it was clarified that pressure 
had been reduced as there had been an increase in funding and proactive 
management of SEN placements which led to reduced expenditure. 

6. Members noted that Place Directorate had the highest risk scores. It was 
advised that this reflected demands. 

7. Noting that James Newman was leaving LB Enfield and this would be the 
last panel meeting he attended, Members thanked him for his contributions 
and helpfulness and expressed their best wishes for his future career. 

 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 29.3.2023 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
This was the last meeting of the municipal year and the work programme was 
now completed.   
 
It was noted that Members awaited an update to the Panel in respect of P-
card payment monitoring – counter fraud report, but understood that the 
process was ongoing and not yet complete. The update was requested to be 
included in the work programme for 2023/24. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
 
Members were thanked for their participation on the Panel during this 
municipal year. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
This was the last meeting of the municipal year. Meeting dates for 2023/24 
would be approved at Annual Council on 10 May. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.07 pm. 
 
 


